

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

NO. 19-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE R. STEVEN
WHALEN

**MOTION TO INTERVENE BY
THE MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY AND
THE REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

**MOTION TO INTERVENE BY THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY
AND THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED i

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The Applicants 2

 II. Procedural History 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Applicants are entitled to intervene as a matter of right. 4

 A. The Applicants’ Motion has been timely filed. 5

 B. The Applicants’ substantial legal interests will be impaired
 without intervention. 8

 C. Defendant will not adequately protect the Applicants’
 interests. 11

 II. In the alternative, the Court should grant permissive intervention. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

455 Cos., LLC v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co., No. 16-CV-10034, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132047, at *5-6 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2016)..... 8

Am. Bev. Ass'n v. Snyder, No. 1:11-CV-195, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160024, at *7 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2011)..... 7

Assoc. Gen. Contr. Of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik, 214 F.3d 730, 734 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Blount-Hill v. Zelman, 636 F.3d 278, 283 (6th Cir. 2011) 5, 6

Buck v. Gordon, No. 1:19-cv-286 (W.D. Mich) 17

Clark v. Putnam Cnty., 168 F.3d 458, 461 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

Coal to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 240 F.R.D. 368, 375 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 10

Coal. of Ariz./New Mex. Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. DOI, 100 F.3d 837, 845 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Dumont v. Lyon, No. 2:17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich, 2019)..... 17

Grutter v. Bollinger, 188 F.3d 394, 398 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 13

Heitmanis v. Austin, 677 F. Supp. 1347, 1349 (E.D. Mich. 1988) 11

In re Sierra Club, 945 F.2d 776, 779-80 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 16

Jansen v. Cincinnati, 904 F.2d 336, 340 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 5

Libertarian Party of Mich. v. Johnson, No. 12-CV-12782, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126096 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2012)..... 10

Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage Dist. v. Kilpatrick, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63725, at *11 (E.D. Mich. May 7, 2012)..... 8

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 985 F.2d 1471, 1478 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240, 1245 (6th Cir. 1997) 8, 10

N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999, 1007 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10

NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345, 366-69 (1973) 6

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226, 228-29 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

Parkwest Dev., LLC v. Ellahi, No. 18-CV-0385, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128988, at *3 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2018)..... 8

Priorities USA v. Nessel, No. 4:20-cv-10211 2, 3

Purnell v. City of Akron, 925 F.2d 941, 950 (6th Cir. 1991) 1, 5

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76, 85 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 106, 110 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

Southerland v. Fritz, 955 F. Supp. 760, 760 (E.D. Mich. 1996)..... 11

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep't, 679 F.2d 579, 582 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 19

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman, 226 F.3d 467, 472 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 6

The Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., No. 10-cv-14360, 2016 WL 4475011 at *5 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2016) 7

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America, 404 US 528, 538 n.10 (1972) 13

United States v. Mich., 424 F.3d 438, 443 (6th Cir. 2005) 13

Utah Ass'n of Counties v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246, 1255-56 (10th Cir. 2001) 14
